MINUTES

MONTANA SENATE
52nd LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE & CLAIMS

Call to Order: By Senator Judy Jacobson, Chairman, on April 9,
1991, at 3:45 p.m., Room 325.

ROLL CALL

Members Present:

Judy Jacobson, Chairman (D)
Greg Jergeson, Vice Chairman (D)
Gary Aklestad (R)
Thomas Beck (R)

" Esther Bengtson (D)
Don Bianchi (D)
Eve Franklin (D)
Harry Fritz (D)
H.W. Hammond (R)
Ethel Harding (R)
Bob Hockett (D)
Thomas Keating (R)
Dennis Nathe (R)
Lawrence Stimatz (D)
Larry Tveit (R)
Eleanor Vaughn (D)
Mignon Waterman (D)

Members Excused: Senators Devlin, Manning, Weeding
Staff Present: Teresa Olcott Cohea(LFA).

Please Note: These are summary minutes. Testimony and
discussion are paraphrased and condensed.

Announcements/Discussion: Senator Jacobson indicated executive
action would be taken at this meeting.

EXECUTIVE ACTION ON HOUSE BILL 6

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes:




Senator Nathe moved to amend House Bill 6 (as shown in
Exhibit 1).

When questioned by Senator Keating whether this was a grant,
Senator Nathe said it was. He added it is on the bottom of the
list and still short about $600,000 down the list from those
projects that will be funded under this grant program. They are
trying to get them on the list in case more money comes in. He
noted they were not included because the subcommittee felt they
should not make grants in order to pay off old loans. They felt
they would be setting a precedent.

Senator Jacobson asked if this amendment was brought up in
long range building committee, and Senator Nathe said it was but
it was denied. Senator Hockett said with regard to the
subcommittee action, everyone that came in regarding their
project felt it deserved the highest priority, but that these
were ranked by the Department of Natural Resources and
Conservation. The subcommittee then reviewed them and changed
some of them. He concluded he is reluctant to have us move many
of these because they have been prioritized.

In a question from Senator Keating regarding the grants and
loans and the other water development projects, John Tubbs from
DNRC said the two programs are very closely administered so if
applicants qualify for both programs, the highest ranking
applicants are funded. He added the amendment moved by Senator
Nathe would put that program on the bottom of the list; there
would be 32 projects and this would be the 32nd. Regarding a
question from Senator Keating as to this getting a ranking in the
next biennium if the amendment offered by Senator Nathe passed,
Mr. Tubbs said no, that this is only a biennial appropriation and
they would have to reapply. Senator Jacobson noted the argument
could be made that the reason they did not get it funded was
because there wasn't enough money although they were on the list.
Mr. Tubbs said that was correct. He added that in each funding
cycle there are more projects on the list than are funded.

Regarding a question from Senator Aklestad on the proposed
placement of the amendment in HB 6, Mr. Tubbs said the project
would come in as 30 and then would move to 31. He stated he was
in error in what he previously said.

Senator Keating questioned the language "private applicant".
Mr. Tubbs said it is an unincorporated town but stated it was his
understanding that because the legislature cannot knowingly grant
money to private entities they can't list the name of the
unincorporated town.

Senator Nathe amended his motion to move it below Sun River,
following line 16, page 5.

Senator Nathe's amendment motion failed on a roll call vote.
Motion:

Senator Hockett moved that House Bill 6 BE CONCURRED IN.

FC040991.SM1



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
April 9, 1991
Page 3 of 16

Recommendation and Vote:

Motion that House Bill 6 BE CONCURRED IN carried
unanimously.

EXECUTIVE ACTION ON HOUSE BILL 5

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes:

Senator Keating moved the amendment requested by
Representative Connelly (Exhibit 2).

Motion by Senator Keating on HB 5 amendment (Exhibit 2)
carried unanimously.

Senator Vaughn moved her amendment to HB 5 (Exhibit 3).

Senator Vaughn said they have the federal match money
already. She noted there is a deed for property to build on that
can be held until 1992 but they would lose the deed if no action
is taken before then. She noted an appropriation of $400,000 was
asked for out of the general fund but that was turned down. She
said the bonds have been discussed with the governor's office
and added that she has been assured the Department of
Administration has said the payment comes from the cigarette tax;
70 percent of it is to pay off bonds.

Senator Keating questioned if the cigarette tax was
sufficient to service the bonding debt. He noted that he was
told we are getting to the point where there is insufficient
cigarette tax to service the debt and we are beginning to border
on general fund accounts. Mr. Haubein, LFA, said the cigarette
tax is a portion of the money that is used for debt service.
Also there is income tax but that sunsets in 1993. He added the
cigarette tax of 70 percent will not produce enough to fund
additional bonds. Income tax is put in the general fund. The
general fund picks up whatever the needs are to fund the debt
service. It is not tied to the cigarette tax as it used to be.

Senator Keating said the fact remains that the more bonding
we do, the more general fund money we are using. Mr. Haubein
said that is correct and as a rule, for every million dollars we
add in bonds, it is about $100,000 a year in debt service.

Senator Keating questioned Senator Vaughn if this is a
priority list in the long range building fund and as they go down
the list, they fund everybody; he asked if she was adding to the
entire fund or if she was aware. Senator Vaughn said she did not
know. She said this apparently had been discussed with the
Department of Administration and the Governor's office and they
have had the assurance that they could come in line for the
bonding. She concluded they had the federal funding already;
they had the property deeded to them. It is her opinion it gets

FC040991.SM1



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
April 9, 1991
Page 4 of 16

them in line of priorities for this bonding, not that it pushes
anyone else off the list. Mr. Haubein said as he understands the
amendment, it is for the bonding program. Currently there are
four projects in the bonding program; the prison, the two
university units and the women's correctional center, and this
would add to that. Those are not prioritized. He noted they are
thinking of the cash account when talking about prioritizing, and

as he understands this particular amendment, it does not come out
of that.

Senator Keating asked if the $827,000 match was state money
to match federal money. Senator Vaughn said the $827,000 is the
federal match and that they need $400,000 of state match to be
able to utilize the $827,000 to build this armory, and that is
the reason they are asking for this bonding authority.

Senator Jergeson questioned adding the Libby armory onto the
list of bonding projects and would that cause any of the cash
projects to fall off the list. Mr. Haubein said no, as long as
it is coming out of the bonding program, it does not affect the
cash portion.

Mr. Haubein explained the long range building program
scheduled (See exhibit 4). He noted the project as he understood
it on the Libby Armory would add to the bond proceeds. He said
it would not in any way jeopardize the cash portion of the long
range building program. When questioned by Senator Fritz if the
amendment would jeopardize the four mentioned projects, Mr.
Haubein said only if they were not able to bond that much but he
noted that adding $400,000 to the total 60 million dollars
bonding is not much. He said his understanding in talking with
the Department of Administration was they could go up to 100
million dollars without impacting the credit rating.

Senator Harding spoke in favor of the amendment, stating it
is very important for them to go ahead with this and noted the
Governor is supportive of this and that Representative Bardanouve
said he will not oppose amending HB 5 to include the Armory.

Senator Keating questioned that the bonds would be paid off
with the cigarette tax. Senator Vaughn said that was the
information she had.

Senator Vaughn's motion to amend (Exhibit 3) carried. Those
opposed to the amendment motion were Senators Beck, Aklestad,
Hockett, Keating, Hammond.

Senator Jacobson said Mr. Haubein informed her that the
previous amendment that we passed (Exhibit 2) now has to be
amended again to add $400,000 to page 12, line 3.

Senator Fritz moved to amend page 12, line 3 by adding
$400,000. Senator Fritz' motion carried unanimously.

FC040991.SM1



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
April 9, 1991
Page 5 of 16

Senator Hockett said regarding the revenue estimates, there
is a house bill this session that would affect this. Mr. Haubein
said that is in reference to HB 764 which takes the two cent
cigarette tax added in the 1989 session and diverts that to
veterans homes, either new construction or operation. Senator
Jacobson said that bill would be heard in our committee. Mr.
Haubein said that would reduce the cash available in this bill by
2.2 million dollars so in the event HB 764 passes, there would be
2.2 million dollars less in the cash account to fund the cash
projects in HB 5.

Motion:

Senator Fritz moved that House Bill 5 AS AMENDED BE
CONCURRED 1IN,

Recommendation and Vote:

Motion by Senator Fritz that House Bill 5 AS AMENDED BE
CONCURRED IN carried with Senators Aklestad and Hammond opposed.

EXECUTIVE ACTION ON HOUSE BILL 7

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes:

Senator Jergeson moved to amend HB 7 (See exhibit 5).

Wayne Wetzel, Department of Natural Resources and
Conservation, said this amendment to HB 7 is a reauthorization of
26 million dollars in coal severance tax bonds to allow the
Department to spend the remaining funds. In a question from
Senator Hammond if they have the funds, Mr. Wetzel said yes.

Senator Harding said she would like the LFA to explain the
thought behind the amendment. Mr. Haubein said it is similar to
some of the other reauthorizations that were acted upon during
the long range building committee. He noted the project was
approved in the 1987 session and not approved in the 1989 session
and was carried on with an administrative appropriation, which
there is a question as to whether an administrative appropriation
is a legal means. This amendment provides them authority to

carry this ongoing project on. It doesn't impact anything that
they have done.

Senator Jergeson's motion to amend HB 7 (exhibit 5 language)
carried unanimously.

Senator Jergeson moved to amend HB 7 (See exhibit 6).

Senator Jergeson's motion to amend HB 7 (exhibit 6 language)
carried unanimously.

Senator Hockett moved to amend page 4, lines 7 and 8, change

FC040991.SM1



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
April 9, 1991
Page 6 of 16

the word "Milk" to "Mill".

Senator Hockett's motion to amend page 4, lines 7 and 8,
changed "Milk" to "Mill" carried unanimously.

Motion:

Senator Hockett moved that House Bill 7 AS AMENDED BE
CONCURRED 1IN.

Recommendation and Vote:

Senator Hockett's motion that House Bill 7 AS AMENDED BE
CONCURRED IN carried unanimously.

EXECUTIVE ACTION ON HOUSE BILL 8

Motion:
Senator Beck moved that House Bill 8 BE CONCURRED IN.

Recommendation and Vote:

Motion by Senator Beck that House Bill 8 BE CONCURRED IN
carried unanimously.

EXECUTIVE ACTION ON HOUSE BILL 9

Motion:

Senator Fritz moved that House Bill 9 BE CONCURRED IN.

Recommendation and Vote:

Motion by Senator Fritz that House Bill 9 BE CONCURRED IN
carried, with Senator Keating opposed.

EXECUTIVE ACTION ON HOUSE BILL 10

Discussion:

In a question from Senator Beck regarding overcharge money,
Van Jamison from the Department of Natural Resources and
Conservation said House Bills 10, 524 and 777 all have overcharge
money. HB 777 is the highest priority use and then HB 10 monies
are the next priority use and as indicated by Representative

Ream, HB 524 monies fit in just above the bottom priority item in
HB 10.

.FC040991.SM1



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
April 9, 1991
Page 7 of 16
Motion:
Senator Beck moved that House Bill 10 BE CONCURRED IN.

Recommendation and Vote:

Motion by Senator Beck that House Bill 10 BE CONCURRED IN
carried unanimously.

EXECUTIVE ACTION ON HOUSE BILL 777

Motion:
Senator Beck moved that House Bill 777 BE CONCURRED IN.

Recommendation and Vote:

Senator Beck's motion that House Bill 777 BE CONCURRED IN
carried unanimously.

EXECUTIVE ACTION ON HOUSE BILL 524

Motion:

Senator Bengtson moved that House Bill 524 BE CONCURRED IN.

Recommendation and Vote:

Motion by Senator Bengtson that House Bill 524 BE CONCURRED
IN carried with Senators Keating and Tveit opposed.

EXECUTIVE ACTION ON HOUSE BILL 842

Motion:

Senator Fritz moved that House Bill 842 BE CONCURRED IN.

Recommendation and Vote:

Motion by Senator Fritz that House Bill 842 BE CONCURRED IN
carried with Senator Bengtson opposed.

EXECUTIVE ACTION ON HOUSE BILL 498

Motion:
Senator Hockett moved that House Bill 498 BE CONCURRED IN.

FC040991.8M1



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
April 9, 1991
Page 8 of 16

Recommendation and Vote:

Motion by Senator Hockett that House Bill 498 BE CONCURRED
IN carried with Senator Keating opposed.

EXECUTIVE ACTION ON SENATE BILL 471

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes:

Senator Jergeson moved an amendment to SB 471 (See exhibit
7).

Senator Jergeson said in fiscal year 1990 this would have
resulted in 66 transactions being prioritized. He said
throughout the bill it raises the threshold from $25,000 to

$50,000. He noted that the 66 transactions are worth 7.8 million
dollars.

Senator Bengtson stated her opposition to the amendment and
to SB 471. She added for us to think we can sift through all
that information in six weeks is expecting too much.

Senator Jacobson noted her approval of the amendment. She
added SB 471 is a committee bill that came out of the higher
education committee.

Senator Beck questioned the intent of the amendment.
Senator Jergeson said when the agencies put in their budget
request with the Office of Budget and Program Planning and if the
items they are aware they are going to purchase are over $50,000
threshold, those would be separated off. Budget and Program
.Planning would review those and make a list of recommendations
and priorities and funding sources for the big ticket items to
the legislature, and the subcommittees would review those. He
noted another concern is that subcommittees dealing with
department operating budgets can't deal with those large items
and indicated his feeling it should be dealt with in a planned
process.

Senator Jacobson said an example of something we need to get
a handle on is the department networking from department to
department. They began to put in place this networking process
and purchased much capital equipment. When legislature convened,
they were halfway into the project which cost a great deal of
money. She concluded if we could get them to plan and
prioritize, there would be a large savings.

Senator Stimatz noted he is not opposed to the amendment of
Senator Jergeson if it fits in and noted that there has to be
compatibility of systems.

Senator Bengtson said she would like someone from the
Department of Administration to describe the current process.

FC040991.SM1



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
April 9, 1991
Page 9 of 16

Curt Nichols from the Budget office said with regard to dealing
with equipment requests, as the budget is built, the agency

request is reviewed and discussed back and forth. He added on
the networking system, their office would work with the agency.

Senator Jergeson said on many large ticket items we won't be
able to fund them in the year we are requesting them. He stated
his desire to know the priority and also when the requests are
made from the agency to have a funding source identified. He
said we are not getting it all in a coordinated system; there is
no review. He noted equipment requests are given without clear
questioning or they are turned down because of the large cost.

In questioning from Senator Stimatz regarding outlining how
the computer system is working in agencies, Senator Jacobson said
this does not deal with just computers. She noted it deals with
all equipment purchases that are over $50,000.

Senator Keating asked in the case of the Department of
Highways where an emergency arose on a contract that required an
administrative decision, would that be covered in SB 471 on the
Governor making the decision. Senator Jergeson said he felt that
was covered in SB 471 as the Governor has authority over the
Highway Department. Senator Keating said he did not see SB 471
covering the situation where a department would have the
opportunity to buy capital equipment of more than $50,000 without
a budget amendment or crisis situation.

Senator Jergeson's motion to amend SB 471 (See exhibit 7)
passed.

Motion:

Senator Jergeson moved that Senate Bill 471 AS AMENDED DO
PASS.

Recommendation and Vote:

Senator Jergeson stated this would apply to 66 transactions

per year. He noted the agency priorities are what is involved in
SB 471.

Senator Jergeson's motion that Senate Bill 471 AS AMENDED DO
PASS failed on a roll call vote.

EXECUTIVE ACTION ON HOUSE BILL 298

Motion:
Senator Fritz moved that House Bill 298 BE CONCURRED IN.

Recommendation and Vote:

FC040991.SM1



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
April 9, 1991
Page 10 of 16

Motion by Senator Fritz that House Bill 298 BE CONCURRED IN
carried unanimously.

EXECUTIVE ACTION ON HOUSE BILL 393

Motion:
Senator Beck moved that House Bill 393 BE CONCURRED IN.

Recommendation and Vote:

Motion by Senator Beck that House Bill 393 BE CONCURRED IN
carried with Senator Aklestad opposed.

EXECUTIVE ACTION ON HOUSE BILL 4

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes:

Senator Keating moved to amend HB 4 (See exhibit 8).

Senator Keating said his amendment is spending authority.
He added there is a statutory appropriation for coal tax money to
flow to the county land planning account, but it goes through the
Department of Commerce on its way to the county land planning
funds that are distributed to the counties. He said the current
spending authority was less than the amount of money, and Exhibit
8 amends the amount of money to the level of tax to be
distributed and gives the Department of Commerce the authority to
distribute this money to the county.

When questioned by Senator Beck as to what would happen if
the money is not put in and disbursed, Senator Keating said it
has to flow through this account to the counties. He added that
under our procedure, the Department of Commerce has to receive
spending authority for the amount of revenue generated by the
coal tax. He said it is a statutory appropriation and the
Department of Commerce distributes the money under their formula.

Senator Beck noted his assumption that when the Department
of Commerce was appropriated the spending authority in the last
legislative session to distribute the money, this was money up
and above what they expected to get. He questioned if the money
would set into an account until next year or does it absolutely
have to be distributed by May or can it be distributed in the
next fiscal budget. Senator Keating said it is a statutory
appropriation and it was his thought if the legislature wanted to

withhold a statutory appropriation, the statutes would have to be
changed.

When asked by Senator Keating to discuss this issue, Curt
Nichols of the Budget Office said this is an allocation of coal
tax monies; it is not a statutory appropriation but a statutory
allocation of funds for this funds. When questioned by Senator

FC040991.SM1



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
April 9, 1991
Page 11 of 16

Stimatz if this would affect 56 counties, Senator Stimatz said 18
of the largest counties would get $1,100 each, and the next 20
counties would get $975 each, and the 18 smallest counties would
get $850 each.

Senator Keating's motion to amend HB 4 (exhibit 8) carried
unanimously.

Senator Jergeson moved amendments prepared by the
legislative fiscal analyst (See exhibit 9).

Terry Cohea, LFA, stated Exhibit 9 is simply cleanup
language.

Senator Jergeson's motion to amend HB 4 (exhibit 9) carried
unanimously.

Senator Jacobson asked Curt Nichols to address the
amendments prepared by the Office of Budget and Program Planning
(See exhibit 10). Senator Keating noted his thought that number
5 on exhibit 10 was the amendment already discussed (exhibit 9)

and suggested that be deleted from the suggested amendments on
exhibit 10.

Senator Jacobson said it was her understanding that four of
the amendments on exhibit 10 are federal money coming in that had
not been anticipated. Mr. Nichols said that was correct.
Regarding amendment number 9 on exhibit 10, Mr. Nichols said that
related primarily to the printing of legislative bills which was
larger than expected. When asked by Senator Keating if this was
a supplemental, Mr. Nichols said no, that they charge for their
services which goes into a proprietary fund and this allows them
to spend the money to pay the bills that are incurred. When
asked by Senator Jacobson to explain proposed amendment number 12
on exhibit 10, Mr. Nichols said that was an amendment adopted in
the House Appropriations Committee but somehow got totally left
out of the bill, and this would insert it back into the bill.

Senator Aklestad moved to adopt the amendments (See exhibit
10) prepared by the Budget Office with number 5 on Exhibit 10
deleted.

Senator Aklestad's motion to adopt amendments (Exhibit 10)
with number 5 deleted carried unanimously.

Curt Nichols explained an additional amendment to HB 4 (See
exhibit 11) He noted the amendment was created by a problem in
many federal funds coming in on a federal fiscal year which
typically ends in October. If they were to do that with budget
amendments, there would be a large number of funds coming to the
committee for a three month period in the subcommittee and for
the other period in the budget amendment bill. Once those were
enacted, Mr. Nichols said they would be stuck with the problem of
if a little more was spent in the first year, the fiscal '91

FC040991.SM1



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
April 9, 1991
Page 12 of 16

year, they would have to come for another budget amendment to the
finance committee. If a little less was spent, they would have
to come to the finance committee in the next year to get the
additional amount there. By allowing the whole grant in the
budget amendment bill, Mr. Nichols said they could make it a
continuing grant and spend in both fiscal years whatever amounts
are actually incurred.

When questioned by Senator Jacobson as to whether this could
be achieved in a lesser time period of two or three months, Mr.
Nichols said if the period was extended until after October, most
of them would be taken care of. He concluded that would catch
about 80 percent of them.

Senator Keating moved the amendment (exhibit 11).

Senator Jacobson asked Terry Cohea, LFA, to explain the
amendment. Ms. Cohea said regarding this amendment as explained
by Mr. Nichols, the real concern of the budget office is so that
they don't have to get another budget amendment for federal
grants that continue into our state fiscal '94 but are still in
the federal fiscal '93. The concern in House appropriations was
that the committee felt it was inappropriate to be amending a
budget that had not yet been adopted, yet technically House Bill
4 is amending and providing authority as it now stands for
amendments in '92 and '93 before a budget is adopted for those
years. She added that is the reason Rep. Cobb placed the
amendment that is now on the bill saying there could only be a
budget amendment bill that affected the last year of the
biennium. One way of solving the federal fiscal year problem
would be to allow the next budget amendment bill to cover the
last year of the biennium and the first three months of the next
biennium. This would solve the federal fiscal year problem but
not open up the budget amendment bill to the extent we are
allowing a project that goes beyond the federal fiscal year and
normally would have gone through the subcommittees.

Senator Keating questioned why this had to be pinpointed
with a 90 day appendage when, as stated by Mr. Nichols, that
might cover 80 percent of them but would still leave 20 percent
that may go beyond. He said we would have another session that
would take care of that or review that budget amendment. He
added his concern in tightening that up and doing a lot of
paperwork. He felt by restricting this, we won't be addressing
the entire problem.

Senator Jacobson stated her feeling that by adopting this
amendment, we were probably precluding the subcommittee from
doing the review we are saying they are going to do.

Ms. Cohea said the current budget amendment law does not
allow budget amendments themselves to go beyond the biennium. 1In
each legislature there is presented a budget amendment bill that
ctovers things that normally would go through a budget amendment

FC040991.SM1



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
April 9, 1991
Page 13 of 16

process but because we are here in session, a budget amendment
can't be done. She said the last two bienniums, a budget
amendment bill has come in with budget amendments that extended
beyond the biennium the legislature was meeting in and going into
the next biennium. She noted that Rep. Cobb's amendment was
directing the budget office in preparing next session's budget
amendment bill to include only those for fiscal '93 and treating
the budget amendments that come to the legislature just like the
budget amendments done when the legislature is not in session and
saying it cannot go beyond the biennium. Anything that would be
in the next biennium, the idea would be that it would come
through the subcommittees.

When questioned by Senator Keating if we are talking about
all budget amendments or just federal budget amendments, Ms.
Cohea said it would be all budget amendments. Senator Keating
asked if we exempted the federal budget amendments from this
restriction, the budget amendment committee will review the
amendments and make a determination and they won't be restricted
by the Cobb amendments and that would save paperwork and
accounting; yet the budget amendment would still have gone
through the review process by the reviewing authority. Senator
Jacobson said she would prefer to simplify it by saying three
months and pick it up. She noted in the last finance committee
she had, there was a struggle over highway funds; those are
mostly federal funds having to do with whether it would be
approved before the session or reviewing it during the session.
She noted her opinion that by this amendment, it would have gone
by that session. She concluded the Highway funds really need
some review. When asked by Senator Hammond how this would have
helped in that case, Senator Jacobson said if we would have
approved that, it would have bypassed the legislative session and
we would not have reviewed them during the session. She
concluded by stating her opinion that is a more responsible way
to handle it.

Senator Keating noted he felt it was being said that if
there are any budget amendments in the '93 biennium that go
beyond the biennium and if they are approved in the biennium that
the entire thing is approved; if we don't want to approve it in

the biennium, save it for the legislature but don't cut it in
half.

When questioned by Senator Waterman if there was language
that would have taken it through October, Senator Jacobson stated
she asked Mr. Nichols if it would help solve the problem if we

took it through October, which is the end of the federal fiscal
year.

Senator Waterman made a substitute motion that it could not
continue beyond October 1, 1993.

Mr. Nichols said they don't appropriate by three month
periods; it is appropriated by year so it would appear for the
next fiscal year. He noted the intent would be they would screen

FC040991.SM1



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
April 9, 1991
Page 14 of 16

them and amounts that would extend beyond that period would be
sent to subcommittees.

Senator Waterman's substitute motion failed.

Senator Keating's motion to amend HB 4 (exhibit 11) carried
with Senators Jacobson and Jergeson opposed.

Recommendation and Vote:

Senator Jergeson moved that House Bill 4 AS AMENDED BE
CONCURRED 1IN,

Motion by Senator Jergeson carried unanimously.

DISCUSSION ON ACTION ON HOUSE BILL 2

Discussion:

Senator Jacobson said when action was taken on House Bill 2,
we took vacancy savings in the incremental budgets of the
university system. She distributed to the committee an exhibit
describing necessary funding adjustments (See exhibit 12) She
noted this exhibit has to do with money being taken out of the
general fund or the unrestricted budgets which is the tuition
money. She said she would like it clarified that the intention
of the legislature was to take it from the general fund
appropriation. In a question from Senator Keating, she said she
was not sure if an amendment was needed but clarification was
needed by LFA as to where the money would be taken from. She
indicated her feeling was that the committee's intention was to
reduce general fund personal services money, and she said she
would like a motion to that effect to clarify it.

Senator Waterman said there are other agencies that have
FTE's funded out of general funds, and she asked if we were also
taking a four percent vacancy savings there.

Ms. Cohea said in the motion adopted by the Finance and
Claims Committee it is the funding split for the agencies. If an
FTE is funded with federal funds, there is vacancy savings on
those federal funds, if it is state special, etc. She added that
split was done by the program funding as a whole within the
agency. She noted the university system is different because
they don't have FTE on the PPP system so funding there is done
with the tuition and the general fund. She concluded this would
clarify the funding of those programs with the personal service
reduction.

When questioned by Senator Keating if a vacancy savings was
taken in the Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction,
Senator Jacobson said yes, as well as in the Secretary of State's
office, et cetera, just in personal services. When questioned by

FC040991.SM1



SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS COMMITTEE
April 9, 1991
Page 15 of 16

Senator Keating if anytime we cut general fund money that is
matching money, then we cut federal money as well, Senator
Jacobson said that was correct.

Senator Aklestad asked if the fiscal impact suggested by Ms.
Cohea reflected just general fund or tuition as well. Ms. Cohea
said on the pink sheets distributed to the committee showing
impact, it was assumed it would be general fund and that is how
it was reflected. She added when her staff was doing the
mechanics of HB 2, they realized they needed a clarification on
the funding.

Recommendation and Vote:

Senator Jergeson moved that it be clarified that we are

taking general fund money regarding the university system in HB
2.

Senator Jergeson's motion carried unanimously.

ADJOURNMENT

Adjournment At: 5:35 p.m.

</ Creros
7/7 JUDY JAE/ SON, Chairman
r :

b

~ YU LYNN STALEY, S¢ftretary

JJ/LS

FC040991.SM1



"

FINANGE & CLAIMS

ROLL CALL

COMMITTEE
DATE 4{-'7~7/ .
WA{-(TV\’
LEGISLATIVE SESSION G7Q4L°“‘“y7\

NAME PRESENT :
SENATOR JACOBSON Y ABSENT EXCUSED
CHAIRMAN
SENATOR JERGESON; &

VICE CHAIRMAN Ve

SENATOR AKLESTAD V/

SENATOR BECK ';////

SENATOR BENGTSON v

SENATOR BIANCHI b//

SENATOR DEVLIN L

SENATOR FRITZ

SENATOR HAMMOND

SENATOR HARDING

SENATOR HOCKETT

SENATOR KEATING

-
e

./
/

Vv

SENATOR MANNING

SENATOR NATHE

SENATOR STIMATZ

Each day attach to minutes.



- ROLL CALL
FINANCE & CLAIMS commrTTEE' CONTINUED
DATE
LEGISLATIVE SESSION
NAME PRESENT T ABSENT EXCUSED
SENATOR YVEIT 4
SENATOR VAUGHN 7
SENATOR WATERMAN b///
L/
SENATOR WEEDING N
SENATOR FRANKLIN
%

- Each day attach to minutes.



SEHATH

STANDIRG

Minanee

1 No., 4
P Houpe

ant b

HR. PRESIDRNT:

Wa, vour committee on
consideration Houge i)
regpect.fully report tha
amended he concuvryed in:
1. Page 2, Vine .
Strike: “ONLY™
Insert: "thalt may not ¢
2. Page 2, line 19,
Strike: "L1auyl”

Insgart: "1992"

3. Praye 2, line 20,
Strike: "1091-902°
Inseyxt: "1992"

4. Page 2, Yine 24,

Strike:
Inserxt:
5. Page
Strike:
Insert:

6. Page
Followin
Insert:

Federal

7. Paye
Strike:
Insert:

8. Page
Strike:
Ingent:

9. Page
Strike:
Ingert.:

10, Page

Following:

Iugert:
11, Page

Insert:
fpecial”

Tlanl”

L 1,’” 1 .0 :! [

3, Yinn
”l("‘l"

5

1991927

Lino
Line

1,
('t!:

"Migging Children Grant
Special”

3, line

h.

5

ta.

"19731-32"

" 1“)9‘ "

4, line

3.

109t a2t

"1an1”

4, line

1.

1991937

"1991"

1,
1ino

"County Land

L§

line

Line

3, tine
Following:
"Pyan White

14.
13
P
14,
t
” l Y

Apivindg

{",("

amt D i
(rhisd yeading
Bill Mo, 4

by anid

L

’ ,"’ 3 l (’l ‘n

CONMIPTHR

I A

(SRR I B

REPORT

haviag

copy
amapided

1yes

0

1o,

Yoo

A

booyed

Pavge
Apvid Ty

b

hilua),
A e

P

4,601

RN I S LA

oy K
{99

R R



‘.“«':n]%; Lo 2
Aprit to, 1991
Lo, Vage Y, diwme 7.
Foltbowrnge Lo o
Piwer b o "Food S0 dmp Job Sceasoh AT DN G0, et Pederal Spearal”
Vi, Poage O, Tine 24,
Stoihe "1uyl” ‘
et "1aap o0”
Fa. b g 9, s L
Steike, "7, 47k
INTE B B T B S
15, Fage 2, bine G,
strik in ity ontibraty
b ‘,ﬂ_p.-i Y3, liaoe Lo,
ol lowiuys Line 9
Povett . "Pitle TV Crant P A Poderal Special”
V9. oy 9, line 24,
Follouvruwy:s Yiaoe 3

tvear . "Prant ing

L, P Line
Strikas
insert.

1o,
RN RTI|
14

DL Uk
Thee ot

1a, line
C g
S g

Page

20, Page
he D I S
lusert

tor, thine
"rust
R RV AR

R Foavge 81, Yig:
Slrire: “{la,q:07
Vivisen v 2 " 106, 30y
220 taye 1L, Viae

Fallowing: line o

Itsey b

s -
[Eseghifey
Aund Eaond. ISETR

Corvect Taag

Waor hload fraal NI Propricetary Pand”

6.

TEROPRELITARY EUNDT

Accoount

14

Iy

2
> .

]
i

fotengivye Gubpalb ot Progiam 1vag)l oz

P, dtate Special
et Faderal spsatal®
Signesds ‘ ; TN NI
e AR = gy 3 ﬁ’&,_l‘o oo
’ Judyons ruh:wun} Cho v T i -
s ; . ’ I

gl et

PSR REIANT



SENATE STANDING COMEITTHE KREVORT

vy oot ]
Npvi )l te, ba)

HR. FPRESIDENT:

We, your committee on Finsoeo and Clatme having bad unde,
congideration HBoure Bill Ho, 6 (vthiyrd yeading copy htuey,
vespectfally report that Hoose BiLL Moo G be coneuagaod in

.
Sirgueds oy Al o
Y

Jll‘"ﬂy’ H. ‘}/ﬁ""ih;‘wn, Clecd b

L e
amd. doord.

'N;/ .A .,..1&1«‘;‘. s

Sec, of GCenate



SENATE CUPANDING COMBITTIRE REDOLTP
Apy b ey

HR . PREJIDENT:

Ve, your committes oo Fipanes avd O0aame having had aydes
congidoration Hoves i1 Mo, 7 ithigd yoading copy N TR
respectfnlly rtepovt fhat Houco Bl Moo 7 be ameoded ot o e
amended hae concurred in.

1. Page 2, lins &,
Following: "54+3,382 Gaag™

1
Strike: ”“l alh ., hel”
[vngect e "3R8, 227,2071°
.o Paue 4, line 7.

Strike: "MLILET
Insevt.: "Mill"

2o o Page 4, line 8.
Strike: "HILK"
fueart: “HiL1”

1. bPage 5, linp AR

ol l,l)g.‘vi““, R“"‘H‘ bsa
Atrikes "5, 078,58 n,)’,‘
[nesey by "an -

L ;‘J
Dyl

H. o Page &4, linﬂ 2h,
Following: 787006, 64937
Starike: "5Y, W?B,' v
Inseypt,. "88,227,

P

Ho Faye 6, line 21.

Follauwing.: ™,
Inmevt: "0}

T. Page 2, line 234,

Following: line 22

Iongert: 7({2) The Sath legistature, in Hoaze Bibt Moo 7, Laws of
1257, approved the male of 226 million of crnal geyerancs tog
bands for developmeynt o the Dicadyater lam Leydryopoviey
preject., Ay unopont portion of thees fande iy veaniho el
Coy espenditvwie unt b ompltal ian of the pyojeacy 7

P ' o ‘
R A 4 (’\(./ R ;.f AT

Judy 0 .f cobimegy, UChocbyman T

E““ﬁ/ fle .
A mgzl .‘ !/ l',‘ux:/rv 4

‘

vecoc, 'u -cnatm

NSRRI AR M



SEMATEH STANDINC COMMITTER REpPOpT

Cage 1ot 1
Rpril o paay

HR., PRESIDERT:

We, vour committee cu Figance ol Cdadwes haviong bhoad sod
congideyvation House NP1 Noo 2 (thirad voadling caopy Bobwe g,
regspectfully report. that (foagee BELL Mo 2 he concurrsd in

A
! : P
Shaned. A O A L N S
dudyt 1 JAvaberon, Phad cgan

Amd, doorqd.

. LS Sy S
e U, N V2

Sac, of Sennte

Torreese e



HR.
We,
conglderation

S

respectfully report

PRESLDENT

your committen

e

Coavy:d,

Awrl,

Heo,

,-{,/‘

TRV

of Denate

SPANVAING ot TrRg

£yt

Npn i b ey

e

PR TR

GO L E e U

AT B B

e L

wechson, Uhodrman

LR



SEMATE STANDING COMHTTTEE REPORY

P Vot )
Apy i b v ey

HR. PRESIDENT

We, your committes ou Finaues aaod Ohdme havivg had anede
sontideyration Houge RiLD Ne, 9 (thivd goending copey o hboot
vespectinlly voeport that doace fridb] Moo 9 bhe coneorr s od iy

/o o e g

Sigred: )
Juady W J,'m'ub.:u»n, Chostrman

Y L
OUOU 2L N B S

L% i

Amad, Coard,

/ Yoo /o

o

Sec, of Senate

AT B0 ERAAREEEEAY N T



SERATTE STANDIRG COMBUTTRYE BEPORCY

g [
Aot b e ooy

HIL, PRESIDEHT:

We, vorune commibtee on Finavee and Ubaime havong hoad aosden
cropgideration Hovge Bil) Mo 524 {(thigd soading caopy, orcand
printing - blue), vegpeottully roport Phat Hogee BEET No o 001 e
copcurted in,

S PR .. .
: TR T S o
«!‘l’]\’ ” 11«3?‘.'/"”.’(]‘! "'h' 1t ';\‘J LA
/

L4 JJW/4'
SIS RAE S8 I
Amd. Coord,

;- R ’ . e
~ LR A

B, ol Henate

T N RO IORER M



SENRTE STANDING OMHTTTRE REPORY

Page 1 1
SERN S I B RN AR

HR. PRESIDENT:
We, yvour committes on Fipanee and Obopes havipg had ey

consgideration House Bill Moo 777 (thitd veading capy E LR
rogpectfally repar!t Lhat Howse b Voo 27T be voneayped i

Higned: A A T A

Jml\,." . Jdcabron, fhaeopman
I

Ly il

Amal. Coored.

/

Seo., of Sonalte

‘rt"c\l‘.:»‘ll' RN



GERATE V7 RDBING COHMITYRE BBy aRT

Poage b )
hpaoid tue P

HR, PREISIDENT .

We, vour commitbteo on Pivopes aad O baims ooy iog hogd ancdeg
vongideration Houge Bill Noo 2as dihird veading copy Vit

respectfally report that Honee BEVL Mo 540 bhe coprary el i

Sigued: it &f/ B = , _1:,‘1_"_:_;',(,/:-'J”") S
foicorhie on

Judy W :,!, Choc o

-

Lis fieh.
amd. Joord.

v - o
LR B
v LS Y

Ger, of Senatble

A N FATT T



SEMATEH CTANDTNG oMM ]TeRE REPoRy

Poaqge Lot
hprit le, 174

HE, PRESTDENT,

We, yvour commitbtesr on Pinapcee aol Clatwme hoaving ol uandey
congideration Houae Bl No. 420 (Lhisd reading copy - blury,
roespactiually report that Hoapge BILY Moo A9 b cancayeed o

i

Sidred: ST NI NS SV RANLF R LS W

A do .
Sidy W Jaenheon, 20 v

LD ol

Amd, ord,

m,),'l < "/:‘/ ’

of Senate



/

M

SERATE SWWANDIING COWMETYRRE WREPont

Page 1 f 1
fn"" ri)l | K& | REREN

MR, PRESINDENT:
Wr, your commibtes ov Fipsyeo aned Claime having bad under

consideration Senate RILI Hoo A1 (fiiol reading copy SRR TE B BN
respectfully report that Senate Bi{LE Noo 470 be wmended aped o

so ampended do pot pasa.

1. Pags 1, tine 19,
Shrikes TO05,000 0 orpr thatt
neert . "080, 000, "

2. Page 1, lines 280 b 21,
Strike: lineg 20 and MU dn thein cutigpety

E

3. Page 4, line 20.
Page 4, line 22,
Strike:s "52y,00606"
ITnegarl: "350,000"

1. Paas 5, lines 5% thinagh 9,

Svrike: mubsection (i du iLa anfipoby

Toeevt: "()  The boagd of yeygents of higher sducation may

Canthoridze the purpchage of capital equipmont that is,

iy called for hecaunge of an amevgoncy;
Fiy fipanced vholly witte tedev ) o private wowpey, i{ the
acgulgition of the capital souipment will not pssalt §n oo
new program; ol
iil) Lo he uged for vevenue probacing facilitisos peteorr 1t
Iin 20-25-302, MCA, i1 0t s te Lo {inanced whatly from b
revenues deccribad thoaprein. ™

e i i

N | Fa X 4 N ]

Shogped. ot N T S OO ST
duadty W Facshion, CUhaiymon

I3

(b f-/'ﬁ_i{f(l N

Amd. Tchopa,

doodr

Sec, of Oenale

BTN L DA B



SERATE STANBIHG CONNY PrER REPoRT

Page bt )
LT I O I LN IR

HR., PRESIDENT:

We, vour commityee on Vivanes andd Cladime having hiad vndeg
cangidaiation House Vi1 HNo, 298 (third jeading copy Vol g
respectfully teport that Hovae BRLT 10, 20 he egner redd g

! A
Signed: R IR AU DU SR T S LS Y T
Juwdy A, @hvnhunn, "hevy raan -

LS it 7
Amd. Couord,

[
./

Jece., of Soepate

S N I R N



[ENATE STAHDILHG COMITTRE RETORT

Vo 1 v
Mpavil ey 1ang

HR, PREILDENT:

Ve, your committen on Pinanes st Olabws bavivng bad anedes
consgideraticn Houge i1l Moo 2970 (third conding ooy (FRRLE
that toae s it N Per L caneanyed i

respectfully repurd

Y S
.(,V.‘.. PR N

.(; ) i“\wv"
sy, Th gy

CEdlisfr
Amd. Coord.
‘:" L ../'[ '

o e« et L
Gec, of fenate



AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL NO. 6
(Third Reading as Amended)

Page 5, following line 5.
Insert: "Flaxville, Town of
Payment of Previous DNRC Loan 39,353

SENATE FINANCE ﬁND CLAIMS
EXHIBIT NO.

DATE__ ¥ ~F-<)/

BILL N0 AL 4




Amendments to House Bill No.

Third Reading Copy

5

Requested by Representative Connelly

1. Page 12, line 3.

strike:
Insert:

"$68,957,560"
"$60,860,830"

Prepared by Jim Haubein
April 8, 1991

IMS
SENATE FINANCE AND CLA

xHiBiT NO.
DATE — 3 ¢
BuLN&———””””f’ﬂ'

hb005001.ape



Amendments to House Bill No. 5
Third Reading Copy

Requested by Sen. Vaughn
For the Committee on Finance and Claims

Prepared by David S. Niss
April 3, 1991

1. Page 7.
Following: line 4
Insert: "Libby Armory, Federal Match 827,000"

2. Page 11.
Following: line 25
Insert: "Construct Armory, Libby 400, 000"

£ AND CLAIMS
SENATE FINANCE

EXMIBIT NO. o2
~..(7,”(/7/ .
BiLL NO_Jé/—————/

1 hb000501.adn



P r r r o r [ [ r r
o 0051352 0585 (
000‘0S¢E 000" !
000'S0€E ‘9T \w QXV“VNQ\\JNW\ 000°SST 9T 000'0ST 62
000’595 000'sSS 000’01 SZ
000°S¥ 000°S¥ 6T
000°‘6¢€€ 000‘6€€ 8
009‘L2ZT 009L2T L
000°L2 000°’LeZ €
§zs’egz’'T SZ6'STT 009°L9T'1 0S8 3 6%
005'€69S 006°€69S 1557
0S¥ '60¢ 0s% ‘602
000’0TE 000’01€ 1§
006°T6T 006°16T zs
000‘sge 000‘S€2 vZ
082’812 000°’00T 08Z‘81T Tt
005 °’8¥ 005°’8% LY
00S/66¢€, 00§ '66€ 9%
9G€‘€Z6'Y 9g€£’€C6’'Yy SY
000’%0¢€ 000’70¢€ a4
000188 000’188 1987
000612 000’61¢ A7
000’892, 000’102 000’L9 187
000‘%HT’T 000’858 0009982 o%
000’0ST 00S‘ZTT 00S’LE 6€
000‘€z6’'Y 00S'¥2ZT’'T 00S’86L°€ 8€
000'09¢ 000'09¢ LE
000°’S8 000°S8 9¢
000‘0ST 000‘0ST S¢
0E€L’ LTS €LL'TS LS6'59Y ve
PT0’€2T ?I0‘€CT €€
000'0§ 000°0s , 4
000’S%¢€ 000’steE ot
005'L9LS 000'0S1T$ 00G’LT9S 17
Te30l spaaosoadg anusaay anuaaay onuaAdy pung K3taotag
puog I9430 Tetoads Tetoads s3oaloag q9Y
AHAT T=a9pad ?3e3s Tearded

T6-xd¥-g0

wnTuuaTg €6
weiboxg burtprIng o

mmmm|@c0A

r r P T r

spunodwo) atotyaa puedxyg

sbuTI1Tg - AIOWAY XOI pueT

SUOTITPPY KAIowxy

2pTMa3lr3s - *qeysy _abury 27FTH

2pTMa3els - opeabdn susys3ity
saTeyyyY AIR3ITIINH

sxtedsy 3 Joou BpTg oTwspedy
puTIg pue Jjeaqg I0J [oOoYdS

SHd pu® SAW - sjooy xtedsay
STTTH @UTd - 20u3ag A3TaInoag
sa0TAIas AlTweyg

WOCAMHHsm ucwEQﬂsww

3 *3juTen puedxg ¥ 3IONIISUOC)H

2pTmaie3s - sjdoaloxg asurudlUTERR
sAemybTty

aouauajutey xoley
*d'9 +bp1d x2S qOrL d3RAOCUUDY
IogeT

sasnoyuasad IONIISUOD

90T3FJO 3ITUN ID2NIISUOD

sjoeloxd -*saoadwr ¥ -3uTey
spueT 233§

uoT3TsTnboy 3eatqey desys uxoybtg
juswsoueyud 3Je3TRH IMOFIDlEeM
uoT3TsTNbOoY 3B3TqRH BITIPITM
20oUBUSIUTEN 3IBJITHRH SITIPITM
uot3tsInboy 831S ssaooy butystdg
uoT3ex03say IaaTd

S3TITITORY 23TS SS800Y IBOJIOION
sjuaweaoxdul 23TS SSa20Y bUutysIdg
aouruajutTen Axsyoley YsTd

*anoxdwi 3 jusauwdoiaaag siaed a3ie3ls
quawdoTaaaq L3jxadoag

sjuswaazodwI 3§ *3JUTeN sIa3aenbpesy
syiue] sbexols punoabasapun saowsy

syied 3 ‘2ITIPITM ‘UsTd

370dITY 92UO3ISMOTIS®X 3ISOM — JudWaABR]
20 I2WWOD

uot3tstnboy Ajzxsdoxg

A1ddns z93eM BS3PUID3TY

uoT32HRITT UCTIONIFSUOD

Juswsieqy STBTIDIBH Snoparzey
UOT3IRIISTUTWPY

Kouaby

UOT3OY 93933TWWOD gdT

o4



Lsv’'081'8$

669'€L0'9ZTS 0£8'098°09% €88'TLS'0TS ZEE'966'CES 9GE€’'ZT9'€TS 862°2€0’8S
00009 00009
000 ‘009 000’009
006°LS 006°LS
000’'0ST 000'0ST
000°‘Z%T 000'2Z¥%T
000 0§ 000'0S
000’'S¥y 000'%T 000’1€E
000’98% ‘ST 5L6'ZZ0’ET 0Z£’8S8’'T , , S0L %09
000°000°2T , , 000’000°2T
009'v8s'C 009°%¥85°¢ 000”08
000’0§
000 ‘0L 000’0L
000°’sgz‘ze OTS'TOV ‘8T 002:899'C 06Z°699T'1
000‘009'T 000‘009'T
000’98 000’98
000'S€E€ 000'S€€
000‘96% 000002 000962,
0SS ‘%#0S’T 000'05¢€ 0SS’'HST’'T
009‘5L0°0T 009’sL0’0T
Svz!gec’'0T SvL'09€’6T , , 00s’LL8
9L6'GEE 9L6'T2E 000'%T ,
000’82 000's2
000°0€ 000’0€
000’18t 000°T8T
! 008°92
00892 !
STO0’S0T S10'50T
SZ9!LE Sz9’LE
SLE'ZTT wmw~mwﬁ
0Sv ‘86
80L'9OTT 80L'9TT
000'00¢€ 000 ’'00€

8T

98
91

Lz

£9

aTqeITeAY Ysed gyl
@233Tuwod Aq paasoaddy Te3ol

siTed 3Ieaxn - 3zadae) ooeiday
I33U) TEeOTUYODL-TRUOTIRIOOA

uotTun JuaPNiIs Tapoway
wa3sAs butjesay ateday
9ba 110D BURIUOW UIDISOM

*I3up -yosasay by °N .mmam *Ing-T3ITOW
uotie3s juswtaadxy TeaniTnoTaIby

wnasny Ul SMOPUTM 3TJoalay
Topoway -bpig AbanTTe3sW ueid
20USTOS TBIABUTW 3JO 8baT1T10D 3N

3TneA TedoTazoarz KAxvwrtad
9ba110) ®BUB3UOW uxajsed

“bp1g coﬂumuwmACMEvm ssautsng
PTd 22USTOS BITT
sjuswaaorzdw] SNOTIEA
suoT3lrAOUUDY waeyd/Wayd ueid
WIRTY 9X1Td Tie3sul

BURJIUOW JO A3Tsasatuqn

-bp1g souatos TeoTsAyd/bButassutbuzm
11BN I2TUUS3UDD
A3TsassATUn 93RS BUBRIUOYW

SS900Y 8xTd 3 s)Temapts aasoxdwr
ssaooy destpueH saoxdwr
S3T3TTT3N punocabaaspun saocxdwr
syooyg asoetday

wa3lsks A3Tsasatun

A3TT1T0Bd TRPUOTI1DSIIO)D S,UDWOM

uotsuedxm uostad zolew

S9T3TIToRd SoTI3snpul puedxy

uostad - sbutpiIing teOS

sasnoyaiey ® suopied JO °‘pd SIoO0H

s3ooloxg atedsy usies

HSW 10014 -bprg osodand T3TnH

¥d0 s3ausuweasoxdwi -bprdg

‘juTey S30T *qIied ¥ speod

dsoH ®3e3S I - Apn3is aanjonijzseajul

SHE UuOT303301d 2IN3ISTOW

OdW S2UTT weslg R I33eM
SUOTIN3TISUT

S9T3T[ToRd DUT3ISTXH -3uTel

»



AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 7
(Third Reading as Amended)

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION

Page 6, line 21.
Line 21 following "."
Insert: "(1)"

Page 9, following line 22.

Insert: "The 50th Legislature, in House Bill No. 7, Laws of 1987,
approved the sale of $26,000,000 of coal severance tax bonds for
development of the Broadwater Dam hydropower project. Any
unspent portion of these funds is reauthorized for expenditure
until completion of the project."

Y~G -G

LE T



BROADWATER BOND FUND REAPPROPRIATION

The 1987 Legislature approved, in House Bill 7, the sale of
$26,000,000 of coal severance tax bonds for the development of
the Broadwater hydropower project. Because certain components in
the facility are not yet performing according to specifications,
two contracts have not been closed. Therefore it is necessary to
extend spending authority for the remaining funds into the 1993

biennium.

Construction contractors advised the Department that all work
would be completed by the end of fiscal year 1989, and this was
reported to the Natural Resources Appropriations Subcommittee in
the 1989 legislative session. Therefore no request was made
during that session to continue the 1987 appropriation.

The Legislative Fiscal Analyst, in fiscal year 1990, questioned
whether the Department was continuing to spend bond funds on
Broadwater construction with appropriate authorization. The
matter was taken before the Legislative Finance Committee where
the Budget Office maintained that the original authorizing
legislation constituted grounds for a continuing appropriation
and was preferable to calling a special session for the purpose
of authorizing the continuing appropriation. The Legislative
Finance Committee agreed that the legislative intent was to
appropriate funds for the completion of the project. However,
the Committee also reguested that the Department and the Budget
Office work with the LFA to provide appropriation authority for
the $26,000,000 to continue if the project were not completed.
Because there are two contracts not yet closed, this amendment to
House Bill 7 is requested.



Page 2,
Strike:
Insert:

Page 5,
Strike:
Insert:

Page 5,
Strike:
Insert:

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 7

line 5.
"7,975,583"
"8,227,283"

line 22.
"7,975,583"
"g,227,283"

line 25.
"7,975,583"
"8,227,283"

(Third Reading as Amended)

SENATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS

EXHIBIT NO\eor

e 49—
BILL NO._,ML’



AMENDMENTS TO S.B. 471

INTRODUCED BILL

. Page 1, line 19, Following "more than":
Strike "$25,000, or that"
Insert "$50,000."

. Page 1, lines 20-21
Strike lines 20-21

. Page 4, line 20
Strike "$25,000"
Insert "$50,000"

. Page 4, line 22
Strike "$25,000"
Insert "$50,000"

. Page 5, lines 5-9

Strike lines 5-9

Insert "(c¢) The board of regents of higher education may
authorize the purchase of capital equipment that i) is called
for because of an emergency; ii) is financed wholly with
federal or private money if the acquisition of the capital
equipment will not result in a new program; or iii) is to be
used for revenue producing facilities referred to in 20-25-
302, MCA, if it is to be financed wholly from the revenues
described therein."



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
AMENDMENT TO HBOO4, THIRD READING
For Senate Finance and Claims

April 8, 1991

Page 4
After Line 13

Insert the following:

COUNTY LAND PLANNING 1991 54,624 STATE SPECIAL

e R PR T P R R T R P R P R R PP P I T T T L T RS PR TR R PR IR P PP P PR R ST 23
EXPLANATION:

The proposed amendment is as a result of an audit settlement on Coal Severance
Tax payments between a Montana coal producer and the State. The Department
ot Commerce received $54,624 more in County Land Planning funds as a result of
the audit settlement than was appropriate by the 89 Legislature. This Budget
Amendment allows the Department to distribute these funds to all 56 Montana
Counties under Title 98-1-108, MCA. 1If approved, these funds would be added
to the quarterly County Land Planning Funds distribution io May of 1991.

[Amendment requested by the Department, cleared through the Budget Office]

SENATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS
EXHIBIT No.

DA ’\f;cz,

BU N0 LLfE



1. Page
Strike:
Insert:

2. Page
Strike:
Insert:

3. Page
Strike:
Insert:

4. Page
Strike:
Insert:

5. Page
Strike:
Insert:

6. Page
Strike:
Insert:

7. Page
Strike:

8. Page
Strike:
Insert:

9. Page
Strike:
Insert:

Amendments to House Bill No.
Third Reading Copy

4

For the Committee on Finance and Claims

Prepared by Teresa Olcott Cohea

2, line 20.
"1991-92"
n1992"

3, line 14.
"1991~-92"
"1991"

4, line 3.
"1991-92"
"1991"

4, line 4.
"1991-93"
||1991"

6, line 20.
"1991"
"31991-92"

9, line 1.
n72,475"
"115,447"

9, line 6.

in its entirety

10, line 14.

"1991"
"1992"

10, line 15.

"1991"
"1992"

April 2,

1991

SENATE FINANCE AND»CLAIMS

- (-
et No___ 277
DATE.__Z/ GGy

BHLNO\_léézgijl__———

hbx04107.all




Amendments to House Bill No.

Third Reading Copy

4

For the Committee on Finance and Claims

Prepared by Office of Budget and Program Planning

1. Page 2, line 19.
Strike: "1991"
Insert: "1992"

2. Page 2, line 24,
Strike: "1991"
Insert: "1991-92"

3. Page 3, line 5.
Strike: "1991"
Insert: "1991-92¢

4. Page 3, Line 5.
Following: line 5
Insert: "Missing children grant

5. Page' e 13.
Following: ne 13
Insert: "Co{iyty land planning

6. Page 5, Line 13.
Following: line 13
Insert: "Ryan White HIV Act

7. Page 5, Line 16.
Following: line 16
Insert: "Food stamp job search

8. Page 9, Line 9.
Following: line 9
Insert: "Title IV grant

9. Page 9, Line 23.
Following: line 23
Insert: "Printing workload

10. Page 10, line 6.
Strike: "PROPRIETARY FUND"
Insert: "Trust Account"
11. Page 11, line 3.
Strike: "124,420"

Insert: "166,397"

12. Page 11, Line 6.

Following: line 6
Insert: "Corrections

Intensive outpatient program

April 8, 1991

1991-92

1991

1991-92

1992

1991

1991

1991-92

4,523 Federal Special”

54,624 State Special”

100,000 Federal Special™”
62,500 Federal Special"
2,000

Federal Special”

60,000 Proprietary fund"

SENATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS

)
EXHIBIT NO. 7 /C
DATE e ,‘Z-l——~———’
BILL NO.__ "/ y

1,378 State Special
3,822 Federal Special”



Amendment to House Bill No. 4
Third Reading Copy

1. Page 2, line 5.
Strike: "ONLY"
Insert: "that may not continue beyond fiscal 1994"

. This amendment restricts appropriations in the budget
amendment bill presented to the 1993 legislature to fiscal 1993 and
1994. Current language in HB4 allows 1993 only. Current practice
would allow 1993, 1994, and 1995. Inclusion of fiscal 1994 is
needed because federal grants that are available on a different
fiscal year (typically October thru September) extend beyond the
end of the state fiscal year. The language currently in the bill
would require the federal grant to be in the budget amendment bill
(FY93 portion) and the general appropriations act(FY94 portion).
Since it would be difficult to know exactly how much would be spent
in fiscal 1993 and how much would be spent in fiscal 1994 it would
be likely that further budget amendments would be needed in June
and July to make the adjustments. This amendment would simplify
that process by allowing the budget amendment bill to contain the
appropriation for the entire federal grant.

SENATE FINANCE_AND CL/A\MS
EXHIDIT NO.—%
-1

DATE_/—L%’J//Z’/
BILL No.ﬁ,_—-‘{—/—""



FUNDING ADJUSTMENTS NECESSARY TO ACCOMMODATE SENATE FINANCE & CLAIMS
AMENDMENT 7O APPLY 4% VACANCY SAVINGS TO U-SYSTEM INCREMENTAL PROGRAMS

GENERAL CURRENT TOTAL GENERAL CURRENT TOTAL
UNIT/PROGRAM FUND UNREST’D FUNDS FUND UNREST'D FUNDS
UNIVERSITY OF MONTANA
Before Adjustment:
Instruction $21,706,949 $2,772,866 $24,479,815 $21,731,146 $2,765,233 $24,496,379
Research $0 $556,724 $556,724 $0 $557,260 $557,260
public Service $0 $192,894 $192,894 $0 $192,930 $192,930
physical Plant $0 $5,585,318 $5,585,318 $0 $5,633,108 $5,633,108
Total $21,706,949 $9,107,802 $30,814,751 $21,731,146  $9,148,531 $30,879,677
After Adjustment: .
Instruction $15,372,013 $9,107,802 $24,479,815 $15,347,848 $9,148,531 $24,496,379
Research $556,724 $0 $556,724 $557,260 $0 $557,260
Public Service $192,894 $0 $192,894 $192,930 $0 $192,930
Physical Plant $5,585,318 $0 $5,585,318 $5,633,108 $0 $5,633,108
Total $21,706,949 $9,107,802 $30,814,751 $21,731,146 $9,148,531 $30,879,677
Net Impact-->>>>> $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MONTANA STATE UNIVERSITY
Before Adjustment: :
Instruction $26,305,010 $3,007,225 $29,312,235 $26,333,845 $2,987,847 $29,321,692
Research $0 $612,305 $612,305 $0 $612,326 $612,326
Public Service $0 $10,752 $10,752 $0 $10,752 $10,752
Physical Plant $0 $6,057,006 $6,057,006 $0 $6,120,758 $6,120,758
Total $26,305,010 $9,687,288 $35,992,298 $26,333,845 $9,731,683 $36,065,528
After Adjustment:
Instruction $19,624,947 $9,687,288 $29,312,235 $19,590,009 $9,731,683 $29,321,692
Research $612,305 $0 $612,305 $612,326 $0 $612,326
Public Service $10,752 $0 $10,752 $10,752 $0 $10,752
Physical Plant $6,057,006 $0 $6,057,006 $6,120,758 $0 $6,120,758
Total $26,305,010 $9,687,288 $35,992,298 $26,333,845 $9,731,683 $36,065,528
Net Impact-->>>>> $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MONTANA COLLEGE OF MINERAL SCI & TECH
Before Adjustment:
Instruction $5,047,097 $411,118 $5,458,215 $5,052,257 $407,481 $5,459,738
Research . $0 $42,635 $42,635 $0 $42,750 $42,750
Physical Plant $0 $1,581,729 $1,581,729 $0 $1,593,269 $1,593,269
Total $5,047,097 $2,035,482 $7,082,579 $5,052,257 $2,043,500 $7,095,757
After Adjustment:
Instruction $3,422,733 $2,035,482 $5,458,215 $3,416,238 $2,043,500 $5,459,738
Research $42,635 $0 $42,635 $42,750 $0 $42,750
Physical Plant $1,581,729 $0 $1,581,729 $1,593,269 $0 $1,593,269
Total $5,047,097 $2,035,482 $7,082,579 $5,052,257 $2,043,500 $7,095,757
Net Impact-->>>>> $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
EASTERN MONTANA COLLEGE
Before Adjustment:
Instruction $5,349,748 $2,524,531 $7,874,279 $5,348,946 $2,528,654 $7,877,600
Public Service $18,000 $243,620 $261,620 $18,000 $244,417 $262,4617
Physical Plant $0 $2,211,829. $2,211,829 $0 $2,231,632 $2,231,632
Total $5,367,748 $4,979,980 $10,347,728 $5,366,946 $5,004,703 $10,371,649
After Adjustment:
Instruction $2,894,299 $4,979,980 $7,874,279 $2,872,897 $5,004,703 $7,877,600
Public Service $261,620 $0 $261,620 $262,417 $0 $262,417
Physical Plant $2,211,829 $0 $2,211,829 $2,231,632 $0 $2,231,632
Total $5,367,748 $4,979,980 $10,347,728 $5,366,946 $5,004,703 $10,371,649
Net Impact-->>>>> $0 $0 $0 $0

SERATE FINANCE AND CLAIMS

CEXHIBIT No___ /2
DATE V-9 o
BILL N, /(7/7'5 L




NORTHERN MONTANA COLLEGE
Before Adjustment:

Instruction $3,495,427 $825,801

Physical plant $0 $1,185,3469

Total $3,495,427 $2,011,170
After Adjustment:

Instruction $2,310,058 $2,011,170

Physical Plant $1,185,369 $0

Total $3,495,427 $2,011,170
Net Impact-->>>>> $0 $0

WESTERN MONTANA COLLEGE OF THE UM
Before Adjustment:

Instruction $2,294,828 $267,829
Physical Plant $0 $759,821
Total $2,294,828 $1,027,650
After Adjustment:
Instruction $1,535,007 $1,027,650
Public Service $759,821 $0
Total $2,294,828 $1,027,650
Net Impact-->>>>> $0 $0

$4,321,228
$1,185,369
$5,506,597

$4,321,228
$1,185,369
$5,506,597

$0

$2,562,657
$759,821
$3,322,478

$2,562,657

$759,821
$3,322,478

$0

$3,765,172

$0
$3,765,172
$2,568,938
$1,196,234
$3,765,172

$0

$2,294,882
$0
$2,294,882

. $1,530,230

$764 ,652
$2,294 882

$0

$556, 056
$1,196, 234
$1,752,290

$1,752,290
$0
$1,752,290

$0

$268,691
$764,652
$1,033,343

$1,033,343

$0
$1,033,343

$0

$4,321,228
$1,196,234
$5,517,462

$4,321,228
$1,196,234
$5,517,462

$0

$2,563,573
$764,652
$3,328,225

$2,563,573

$764,652
3,328,225

$0



ROLL CALL VOTE

" SENATE COMMITTEE FINANCE AND CLAIMS

pate PPRIL 7196 %A,Lw_g/ Bill No.___ & Time

SENATOR JACOBSON

SENATOR JERGESON

ANAY

SENATOR AKLESTAD ”///

SENATOR BECK

SENATOR BENGTSON v

SENATOR BIANCHI ' v

SENATOR DEVLIN loneccanH

SENATOR FRITZ

SENATOR HAMMOND -

SENATOR HARDING

/
v
SENATOR HOCKETT t///
v/

SENATOR KEATING

Chaimman

2Z:ii;1x/£kzgzzékaf
Secretary /

mum:M Nollco pretion T apeend

/ wm / > Contnde d 2rialeos &, 0o, b T

M&(}«LW \S:chJéuu/u on Al /6,

\71L456207L #it&é&zﬁ




PAGE TWO

ROLL CALL VOTE

SENATE OOMMITTEE FINANCE AND CLAIMS

APRIL

Date

Bill No.

Time

SENATOR

MANNING

K x WJ{

SENATOR

NATHE

SENATOR

STIMATZ

NN

SENATOR

TVEIT

SENATOR

VAUGHN

SENATOR

WATERMAN

SENATOR

WEEDING

Nyl c’(,bq_,é'/oe

SENATOR

FRANKLIN

N

Secretary

Motion:




SENATE COMMITTEE

Date

ROLL CALL VOTE

FINANCE AND CLAIMS

APRIL i /(/\[/[_

/é’/vuji/ Bill No. &7/ Time

SENATOR

JACOBSON

SENATOR

JERGESON

SENATOR

AKLESTAD

SENATOR

BECK

\

SENATOR

BENGTSON

SENATOR

BIANCHI

SENATOR

DEVLIN

,el%aw_{ /

SENATOR

FRITZ

SENATOR

HAMMOND

SENATOR

HARDING

SENATOR

HOCKETT

SENATOR

KEATING

Oz\é% sl ooy

S&cretary

Motmn.;(éz/u/pﬁ/@w QKA/M ~ g ) Tt J/j’?/
A O/mwﬁ&/ [Q,f /4/24,

i27tﬁv;g29%%xé?4;L412L4ﬂ

Chairman

w /7/

0 M““ A’ par



PAGE TWO

ROLL CALL VOTE

SENATE OCOMMITTEE FINANCE AND CLAIMS

APRIL
Date

Bill No.

Time

SENATOR

MANNING

‘/6/(/(/(. C/ﬂ,//‘(

SENATOR

NATHE

SENATOR

STIMATZ

SENATOR

TVEIT

SENATOR

VAUGHN

SENATOR

WATERMAN

SENATOR

WEEDING

beficou<1/<

SENATOR

FRANKLIN

Secretary

Motion:






